Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

MS1603-E-00 - 4 - 2014/01
5. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Ordering Guide
AP2061AEC          Ta = -30 to 85°C          16-pin CSP
■ Pin Configurations
16-pin CSP  (1.56mm x 1.56mm, 0.4mm pitch)
A B C
3
4
1
2
Top View
D
NTC
SDA
SCL
VIN
TORCH
TXON
STROBE
VSS
LED2
VOUT
SW
PGND
LED1
VOUT
SW
PGND
■ Function
No. Pin Name I/O Function
C3, D3 VOUT O Voltage Output
C2, D2 SW I Connect this pin to a coil.
A1 VIN I Connect this pin to a battery.
C1, D1 PGND - Power Ground
B1 VSS - Analog Ground
D4 LED1 O LED Connect1                                 (This pin should be open when unused)
C4 LED2 O LED Connect2                                 (This pin should be open when unused)
A4 NTC O
LED Temperature Detection Pin           (connect to NTC thermistor)
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
B3 TXON I
Synchronization Input Pin for RF Transmission Signal
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
A2 SCL I I
2
C Clock Input Pin
A3 SDA I/O I
2
C Data Input/output Pin
B2 STROBE I
Flashing Control Signal Input Pin
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
B4 TORCH I
Torching Control Signal Input Pin
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
Note 1. Both VOUT pins (No. C3 and D3) must be connected together.
Note 2. Both SW pins (No. C2 and D2) must be connected together.
  [AP2061AEC]
MS1603-E-00 - 5 - 2014/01
6. Absolute Maximum Ratings
(PGND=VSS=0V; (Note 3))
Parameter Symbol min max Unit
Input Voltage VIN pin (Vbatt) VIN -0.3 6.5 V
Input Voltage SW pin VIN -0.3 6.5 V
TXON, STROBE, SCL, SDA, TORCH pins VMAX -0.3
VIN+0.3
(Note 4)
V
LED Total Current ILED - 2 A